
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY 
UNITED ST ATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

10™ MILITARY POLICE BATTALION (CID) 
76TH MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT (CID) 

APOAE09342 

CIRF-ZA-8D 28 MAR2006 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGATION - FINAL SUPPLEMENTAUSSI-
0244-04-CID259-80278-5C2B /5Y2E 

DA TES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. UNKNOWN DATE AND TIME, UNKNOWN LOCATION BETWEEN 

FALLUJAH AND ABU GHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ) 

DATE/fIME REPORTED: 2 AUG 2004, 0900 

SUBJECT: 1. UNKNOWN; MALE; BLACK (NFI); [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] [CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT 
(INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] 

VICTIM: l. 
SERIAL HUMBER: 

~ATEOFCAPTURE:30OCT03;A -
-(NFI); [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] 

[CRUELTY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)J 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: / 

On 2 Aug 04, this office received Request for Information (RFI) 0367-04-CID00I from 
the United States Army Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6th Street, Fort~ 
VA 22060 (USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations Mr...., 
was assaulted by a black, male soldier. · 

Investigation determined there was insufficient evidence to prove or disprove M 
allegations that he was abused by U.S. Forces during his interrogation. Mr. lleged 
a black male wearing a desert combat uniform (DCU) (NFI) who interrogated tm,. 
stepped and ground his foot on a previous gunshot wound to his left thigh. 

C~ordination with MAJ 800th Military Police Brigade. 
S,J:!gar Notch United States Army Reserve Cenfer, 140 Stewart Road, Asley, PA 18706, 

✓ 

\· 



revealed ifMr.-ad been initially in processed at Camp Cropper, IZ, the assigned 
Inte~al Number (ISN), would. be different or linked ~urrent ISN. A query 
of Mr.llllllllllllJietainee file revealed no additional ISN for Mr1111111111111J 

Coordination with 31505 th Parachute Infantry Regiment (PIR) and 11505th PIR revealed 
Iraqi detainees were never interrogated at the Forward Operating Base (FOB), but were 
instead sent to the Baghdad Central Confinement Facility for intelligence exploitation. 

· Coordination with the 313 th Military Intelligence Battalion revealed only biographical 
questioning was conducted on detainees while they were in the custody of the 11505th and 
31505 th PIR. They stated no interrogations were conducted at the unl<nown facility alleged 
byMr.., . 

~vestigation revealed there was insufficie\i!nce to prove or disprove. Mr. 
IIIIIIIIIIJi.llegations as previously documented. Mr as released from confinement 

before~gations were repo~ed to USACIDC, there ore an interview by US~ 
of Mr.~as never conducted. Further, no medical records pertaining to Mr .... 
were located in Iraq or the detainee medical records archives in Fort Sam Houston, · 
Texas .. N. o witnesses or possible suspects were able to be identified as a result o~ 
detainee file documentation. Due to the danger in locating and interviewing Mr­
and other possible Iraqi witnesses, the interviews -t conducted. The investigation 
did not diminish the •integrity or credibility of Mr. allegation. 

STATUTES: 

Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assaulf(Insufficient Evidence)· 
Article 93, UCMJ: Cruelty and Maltreatment (Insufficient Evidence) 

EXHIBITS: 

ADDED ATTACHED: 

8. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) of SA 
-quest for Correction; and coordin~tion with Mr. 

ADDED NOT ATTACHED: 

None 



The originals of Exhibits 8 through 10 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of this 
report. 

STATUS: This is a Final Supplemental Report. Commander's Report of Action Taken 
(DA Fonn 4833) is not pending. 

Report Prepared By: Report Approved By: 

DISTRIBUTION: 

I-Director, USACRC, ATTN: 6010 6th Street, Fort Belvoir~ VA 22060-5506 
1 - HQ, USACIDC, ATTN: Chief, Investigative Operations, 6010 6th Street, Fort 
Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 (e-mail only) 
I - HQ, USACIDC, ATTN: Chief, DCSOPS, 6010 6th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-
5506 (e-mail only) · 
1-CDR, 3D Militru-yPoli~e Group (CID), 4699 North 1st Street, Forest Park, GA 30297-
5119 (email only)· 
I - CDR, 10th Military Police Battalion (CID), Camp Victory, IZ APO AE 
09342 (email only) 
1 - CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, 6010 6th Street, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060-5506 
(e-mail only) · · / 
1 - SJA, MNC-1, ATTN: MAtllllfCamp Victory, IZr APO 
AE 09342 (e-mail only) 
I - Provost Marshal, MNC-1, Al Faw Palace, Room 313A, Camp Victory, IZ APO AE 
09342 (e-mail only) _ 
l - CDR, 539th Military Police Detachment, Camp Victory, IZ APO AE 09342 (e-mail 
only) . 
l -CDR, 76th Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Slayer, IZ APO AE 09342 (e­
mail only) 
l - DET SGT, 76 Military Police Detachment (CID), Camp Slayer, IZ APO AE 09342 (e­
mail only) 

bi, b \e 1 ~c 3 
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DATE: 5 JAN06 

FROM: SAC_, 76m MILITARY POLICE DETACHMENT {CID) (FWD) 

TO: DIRECTOR. USACRC, FORT BEL VOIR . 
CDR, H~SACIDC, AtrN: CIOP-~OIR., VA 
CDR, 10 MP BATTALION, ATIN CID) (FWD) 
CID CURRENT OPERATIONS, US 
CDR, 3RD MP GROUP, ATTN: MR. 
DEPUTY CHIEF OF STAFF OPERATIONS, USACIDC 
CHIEF, INVESTIGATIVE OPERATIONS 
CDR, DETAINEE OPD, TF-134, ATTN: 
PROVOSTMARSHAL~-1 A · : 
SJA. rvINC-1, ATTN: C 
CDR, 76TH MP DETAC 
DETSGT, 76rn"MPDETACHMENT . 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF INVESTIGAJ:ION - 1 sT SUPPLEMENTAL/ SSI .0244-04-
C1D259-80278- 5G2B/5Y2E 

DRAFTER:SA 
RELEASER: SA 

DATES TJ:MES.'LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 

t. UNKNOWN DATE AND TIME: UNKNOWNLOCATION BETWEEN FALLUJAH AND 
ABU GHRAIB.1RAQ (IZ) . 

2. DATE!fiME R,EPORTED: 2 AUG 2004, 0900 

4. SUBJECT: {UNKNOWN); (NFI); [AGGRAVATEDASSAULT(INSUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE)] [CRUEL TY AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] . 

LAW ElWOR€B,tElff BEHSfff/E 
FOR OFFitffi1.: U~:1! OHLY 

/ 



. - A \ .. '­,a, r ·-7 

LAW !!N!'OllCl!Mffl'ff !ffl~iTtvl! 
. FOR 0Ffl0™3 U$E ONL¥ · 

5. VICTIM: . IV; SAUDIARABlA; JNTERNMENT SERIAL 
NUMBER: · DATE OF 
CAPTURE: 0 2 03; 
[AGGRAVATED ASSAULT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIBNf EVIDENCE)) . 

6. INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: TIIE INFORMATION IN THIS REPORT IS BASED 
UPON AN ALLEGATION OR PRELIMINARY INVESTIGATION AND MAY CHANGE 
PRIOR TO 1HE COMPLETION OF THE INVESTIGATION. 

1 sr SUPPLEMENTAL: 

THIS SUPPLMENTAL REPORT WAS GENERATED TO REOPEN T~S INVESTIGATION 
FOR FURTIIER JNVESTIGATIVE ACTIVITY. 

. . . . 
ON 4 JAN 06, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED A REQUEST FOR CORRECTION (0625-05-
CID00 l) FROM THE HEADQUARTERS (HQ) ,tJS ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION 
CO:MMAND (USACIDC), DIRECTING THE INVEST~GATION TO BE RE-OPENED AND 
CONDUCT ADDITIONAL INVESTIGATIVE LEADS, ·· . 

INVESTIGATION CONTINUES BY USACIDC. 

FINAL REPORT: 

ON 2 AUG 04, THIS OFFICE RECEIVED REQUEST FOR INVESTIGATION (RFI) 0367-04-
CIDOO l, FROM mE UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION 
COMMAND (USACIDC), 6010 6™ STREET, FORT BELVOIR, VA, 22060, ~ _ . 
REQUESTED THIS OFFICE INVESTIGATE ALLEGATIONS MADE BY MR~T 
HE WAS ASSAULTED BY A BLACK MALE SOLDlER · · · 

INVESTIGATION ~D THERE WAS INSUFFICIENT EVIDENC.E TO PROVE 
·. OR DISPROVE ~ALLEGATIO.liiilii.AT HE WAS ASSAULTED WHILE HE 

WAS DETAINED BY u._s. FORCES. MR.a9ALLEGED HE WAS TRANPSORTED TO. 
AN UNKNOWN DETENTION FACil._ITY AND THROWN OFF THE TRUCK WITH HIS . 
EYES COVERED AND HIS HANDS BOUND BEHIND HIS BACK. 

7. COMMANDERS ARE REMINDED OF THE PROVISIONS OF AR 600-82-2 PERTAINING 
TO SUSPENSION OF FAVORABLE PERSONNEL ACTIONS AND AR 380-67 FOR THE . 
SUSPENSION OF SECURITY CLEARANCES OF PERSONS UNDER INVESTIGATION. 

8. CID REPORTS ARE EXEMPT FROM AUTOMATIC TERMINATION OF PROTECTIVE 
MARKING IN ACCORD~CE WITH CHAPTER 3, AR 25-55. 

POil OFFICIAL OSE UNL i 
LAW BNFORC.ffivlEN I SEN3 v !! 
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. /'? DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY ,!) 
. UNITED STATES ARMY CRIMINAL INVESTIGATION COMMAND 

3rd MILITARY POLICE GROUP (CID. 
DETAINEE ABUSE TASK FORCE 

BAGHDAD, IZ 
APOAE09342 

MEMORANDUM FOR SEE DISTRIBUTION 

9 Jan05 

SUBJECT: CID REPORT OF JNVESTIOATION-FINAL ( C )/ SSI-0244-04-CID259-80278-
5C2B/5Y2E. . . . 

DATES/TIMES/LOCATIONS OF OCCURRENCES: 
1. UNKNOWN DA TE AND TIME; UNKNOWN LOCATION BETWEEN F ALLUJAH 

AND ABU OHRAIB, IRAQ (IZ) 

DATE/TIME REPORTED: 2 AUG 2004, 0900 

SUBJECT: (UNKNOWN); (NFI); [AGGRAVATED ASSAULT(INSUFFICIENT 
EVIDENCE)] [CRUELTY-AND MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] 

VICTIM: 1. 
NUMBER: 
CAPTURE: 
°[AGGRAVATEDASSA,ULT(INS TEVJpENCE)] [CRUELTY AND 
MALTREATMENT (INSUFFICIENT EVIDENCE)] 

INVESTIGATIVE SUMMARY: 

On 2 Aug 04, this office received Request For Investigation (RFI) 0367-04-CIDO0I. from the 
United States ~y Criminal Investigation Command, 6010 6th Stre~ Belvoir; VA 22060 
(USACIDC), which requested this office investigate allegations Mr.~s assaulted by a 
black, male soldier. · 

Investigation detennined there was insufficient eviden~ove or disprove Mr ... · 
allegations while he was detained by U.S. Forces. Mr.-.lleged he was m,.nsported to an 
unknown detention facility and thrown off the truck with his eyes covered and his hands bound 
behind bis back. 

POI\'. OP'P'lelAL t:JSI! el~LY 
U.lt.' liiHFORQEMEHT 8EH81'fl'f'!! 



-.. !J 44-04-CID259-80278 
f8R OPl'ICIJltL t,SI!! ONLY 

blrYt1 l!NP'8R81!!MEHlf 8ENOFFI¥& 

Mr .• alleged there w~ a black man dressed .in desert combat uniform (DC-that 
interrogated him and stepped on a previous gtmShot wound ~ft thigh. Mr. leged · 
the black man twisted his foot after he had in on top of Mr. lllllll'thigh. . · 

Coordination with MAJ 800th Military Police Brigade·, Sugar 

•
United States Army eserve Center, 140 Stewart Road, Ashley, PA 18706, revealed if Mr. 
had been initially in-processed at Camp Cropper, IZ the assigned Internment Serial 

*
ber SN) would be different or linked to ~SN. A query of the Detainee file of 

revealed no additional ISNs for Mr. - . 
' ' ' . . 

Coordination with 31505th Parachute Infantry Regiment (PIR) and 11505th Plll re~ealed Iraqi 
· Detainees were_ never interrogated at the forward operating 1;,ase (FOB), but sent to Baghdad 
· Central Confinement Facility for intelligence exploitation.. · 

. Coordination with 313th Military Intelligence Battalion revealed only biographical questioning 
was conducted while in the custody of 1/505 PIR.~05 PIR. No interrogations were . · 
conducted at the unkno~ ~~eged by MrlllllllllJ Investigation did not diminish the 
integrity or credibility of~ allegation. · 

STATUTES: 

Article 128, UCMJ: Aggravated Assault 
Article 93, UCMJ: · Cruelty and Maltreatment 

EXHIBITS/SUB ST ANTIA TION: 

Attached: 

"t. Agent's Investigation Report (AIR) o 
investigation, coordination with MAJ 
SJA. 

2. Detai~ee File of Mr .• (29 pages) 

23 Oct 04, detailing basis for 
coordination with the Magistrate's Cell, and 

. . 

. 30 Sep 04, detailing the receipt of Request for Assistance (RF A), interview · 
d canvass interviews of 1/505 PIR. 

4. Sworn statement of lLT 27 Sep 04, in which he detailed how he never 
observed any Detainee being mistreated by writ members. 

tiiiiS,...5 Oct 04, defailing his. coordination with 3/505 PIR and interview of SSG 

2 

roR orPICIJltL dS!! ONLI 
t.N.t.' liHFQAQ&iMEHT 8EHOITl'1'E 

l-



reR 8FFl8hlll UOE 8NL¥ 
UW liNFQAQ&MEH:r GEN81ffl1! 

t:)44-04-CID259-80278 

10 Dec 04, detailing receipt of RF A, interview of lSG 
and MSG 

Not Attached: 

· 7. Interrogation reports ofMr .• Classified as :fflOfflT) 

The originals of Exhibits 1, andJ through 6 are forwarded with the USACRC copy of this report. 
The originals of Exhibit 2 and 'J fre maintained in the files of the Magistrate's Cell, BCCF, BIZ. 

STATUS: This is a Final (C) Report. This investigation is being closed IA W CIDR 195-1, Para 
4~17 (a)(6): in that the Special Agent-in-Charge has determined the furtherance of the . 
investigation would be of little or no value and~g to be developed are not · 
significant. Lead.e aining: Interview SGT~d canvass interview soldiers that 
transported Mr. o Baghdad Central Confinement Facility. Commander's Report of 
Disciplinary Action Taken (DA Form 4833) is not required. 

~ . 

Report .Prepared ];ly: Report Approved By: · 

Distribution: 

1- DIR, USACRC, 6010, 6~lvoir, VA 22060-5506 (original) 
1- USACIDC (ATTN: Ms. -(e-mail only) . . 
1-·TIIR.u: · · · · 

CDR, 22nd W BN (CID), APO AE 09342 
CDR, 3rd tvlP Group (CID) 

TO: CDR, USACIDC, ATTN: CIOP-ZA, Fort Belvoir, VA 22060 
1- PMO, lvfNF-1 ( e-mail only) 
1- CID LNO, tvlNF-1, APO AE 
I-Detainee Ops (ATTN: COL 
1- SJA, III Corps (ATfN: MA 
1- File 

I ' II ; only) 
-mail only) 

mail only) 

' 3 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 0244- -CID259-80278 

CID Regulation 195-1 i-----.,....------------1 
PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGES 

DETAILS 

ASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: On 2 Aug 04, this office received a Request for Investigation {RFI) 367•04-
CID0Ol from the Untied States Anny Criminal Investigation Command (USACIDC th treet, Fort 

elvoir, VA 22060, which re ueste · s office investigate allegations Mr. ternment 
Serial Number (ISN) was assaulted by a black male sol 1er 

bout 0900, 6 Aug 04. S~ coordinated with Major .. 800th · 

ilitary Police Brigade, Sugar Notch United States Army Reserve en er, 140 Stewart Road, Ashley, PA 
1870~the former Detainee Processing Officer in Charge.of Camp Bucca from Apr 03 to Dec 03. 

· ~tated the Detainee's Internment Serial Num~ctly correlate to the location where 
he Detainee was first input into the system and detained. ~related the 100 bers 
riginated from Baghdad Central Confinement Facility (BCCF) and Camp Bucca, IZ . . MA tated 
e 200000 series numbers originated from Baghdad Intematio~ Airport Internment F-· e number 

300055 had originated from the Detainee Processing Center on the USS Comfort. MA tated the 
aqi Detainee would retain. this number in the Detainee records and always be associated with it in some way 
ven if recaptured or inprocessed at another camp. 

bout 0900, 26 Aug 04, SA BCCF, Abu Ghraib, APO AE 09342 (AGAA), coordinated 
e Magistrate Cell, BCCF, AGAA, and obtained the - file and the Interrogation Reports for Mr. 
(See Detainee File and Interrogation Reports of Mr or details.) 

gent's Note: SA-conducted the activity in 0247-04-CID259-80281. A review of the. 
ocumentation revealed 11505th PIR. and 31505th PIR. were listed as capturing units. All interrogations and 
legations of abuse came from the Interrogation Reports tak~ilitary Intelligence units stationed a.... 
CCF. A search of the file did not reveal other ISN's for MrllllllJ The Magistrate's Cell related MrlllllllllllJ 
as released on 20 Apr 04 with no contact or forwarding information·. · 

bout 1300, 23 Oct 04, S~ coordinated with CPT Office of the Staff J~ge · 
te, Camp Victory, Iraq, APO AE 09342 and.briefed him on the aspects of this investigation. CPI 
opined there was insufficient ~vidence to prove or disproye the offenses had been committed.II/Last 

ntry/// 

TYPEDAGENr 

s 

1 FEB 77 

ORGANIZATION 
Detainee Abuse Task Force, 22nd Military Police 
Bn CID FWD, APOAE 09342 
DATE EXHIBIT 

7??Jc70 </ I 



Exhibit 2 -=--

Page(s) ____ 1 ....... 0_-3.;;;;...;8;;.-.....,-_. referred to 

U.S. Army Intelligence and Security Comma_nd 
(INSCOM}. 



oz'-/ t./ 0. 

AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROlNUMBER 

0756-04-CID 023 
CJD Regulatto11 195-/ Pa e 1 of2 

DETAILS 

bout 1300, 2 7 Sep 04, this office received a Request For Assistance (RF A) from the 3rd Military Police 
Group (CID), 22nd Military Police Battalion (CID)(FWD), Detainee Abuse Task Force, Baghdad, Iraq APO 

09342, to locate and interview all individuals from the 1st Battalion, 505th Parachute lnfantty Regiment 
IR), 82nd Airbo~gg, NC 28310 (FBNC), w cted interrogations or I I 11 1 I I • I 

· terrogated Mr.~temment Serial Number t Abu Ghaib prison 
etween 13 Oct 03 and 2 Nov 04. 

,. 

bout 1506, 27 Sep 04, SA-nterviewed 1st Lt ··ear 
etachment, Headquarters and Headquarter Company (IllIC), 11505th PIR, FBNC, who provide a sworn 

statement detailing his unit deployment location from Aug 03 to Apr 04. ( See sworn statement for details). 

etween 1600, 29 Sep 04 to 0900, 30 Sep 04, SAalnducted a canvass interview of the fol.low individuals 
assigned to 1/5051h (PIR) rear detachment In summary all individuals stated that their main job was to guard detainees. 
· ey were not allowed to talk with the detainees, but made sure they had food and water. 

RANK /NAME SSN ORGANIZATION 
I - • - I I Date of Birth 

HHC 1/505 PIR 
H Co. 1 /505 PIR 
I I I - -

A. Co 1/505 PIR 

A Co.1/505 PIR 

A. Co 1/505 PIR 

/ 
A. Co 1/505 PIR 

D. Co 1/505 PIR 

D. Co 1/505 PIR 

ACo.1/505 Pl 

I///////I/I//I//II//I//I///////I/////I////I/I///////IIIII/III/IIII 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION 

87th Military Police Detachment (CID) (DSE) 
3d MP Grou Fort Bra NC 28310-5000 
DATE EXHIBIT 

30Y-,Poc/ . J · · 

I FEB77 LAW ENF8RCEMENT 3'1 
b ~. b <, • R. SEN81TJ5 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 07 56-04-CID023 

CID Regulation 19J-/ 

Page 2 of2 

DETAILS - ~ -----bout 1620, 29 Sep 04, S~condn<:t~ a canvass interview with SP~~pl-9111111111111· 
tated he heard of a sold~ A Company, 1st Battalion 32nd (A132), 10 Mountain, Fort Drum, NY 
· eking a detaipee. SPC ~dn 't know the soldier pr the in4ividual the soldier kicked. He stated that 
· s was based on .hearsay and rumors. 

bout 1725, 29 Sep 04, sAlllloordi~ation with 1st LT 
nit is deployed to Badgrum Airfield, Afghanistan. _The unit 

stated that the main body of the 
nwrt er is 318-231-3225. 

TATUS: This investigation is closed in the files of this office. No further investigative activity is 
anticipated. · 
I///IIII/I///I//I///I//I/I/II/II//I/I/IIIII/IIIIIIIIIIIII/I/II///LAST ENTRYII//IIII/I/II///III//I/IIIIII/I/II///IIIII/III//II/I/I//III/II//I/I/I 

. . . ' 

UENCE NUMBER · 

3 

I FEB 77 ~'.0 



· ..,. ,- • • ' - - ..,,. - - I • V , 'U 

~---------,.:~o,r-&J"f-~LD~J 
/ 

. SWORN STATEMENT 
For use of this form, see AR 190-45; the proponent agency is ODCSOPS 

PRNACYACTSTATEMENT 
AUTHORITY: · TIiie 10 USC Section 301; TIiie 5 USC Section 2951; E.O. 9397 dated November 22, 1943 (SSN). 
PRINCIPAL PURPOSE: To provide commanders and law enforcement officials with means by which Information may be accurately Jdentifi~. 
ROUTINE USES: Your social security number Is used as an additlonaL'altemate means of idenUflcallon to facllllate filing and r91rieval. 
DISCLOSURE: Disclosure ofyoursoclal secu numberls volunta • 

1. LOCATION L':"-...L n.,.,_ 
C733~ rwcroD 

10. ~HIBIT 11. INITIALS Oli 

ADDITIONAL PAGES MUST CONTAIN THE HEADING "STATEMENT OF 

ING STATEMENT 

TAKEN AT DATED 

4. FILE NUMBER 
7;1,0 '-/C"Jl)P'Ztl 

7. GRADE/STATIJS . 

0-1 II 

PAGE 1 OF ...b_ PAGES 

THE BOTTOM OF EACH ADDITIONAL PAGE MUS't BEAA. THE INITIALS OF THE PERSON MAKING THE STATEMENT, AND PAGE NUMBER MUST BE BE 
INDICATED. . 

DA FORM 2823, DEC 1998 DAFORM2823,JUL72, 1s ossdUAW. ENf0RCEMENf Jl§;'}PA~ool_ J 
beo, 1-c__ ~ ... orr;ciae\ blse O1).)y SEt1S1T1~·~ ;• JI 



STATEMENTO 

,....,..,, .....-. ._._V/w~'1-YQ',l4' 

-------..... (~?~cv <!;rDoU . 

TAKENATfJCC }/S"ab':&--~~ATEO 27 p'tf_g'I 

9. STATEMENT (Continued) 

AFFIDAVIT 
I, ______ , HAVE READ OR HAVE HAO READ TO ME THIS STATEMENT 

WHICH BEGINS ON P , D ENDS ON AGE~ • I FULLY UNDERSTAND THE CON'TENTS OF THE ENTIRE STATEMENT MADE 
BY ME. THE STATEMENT IS TRUE. I HAVE INITlAl:m""ALL CORRECTIONS AND HAVE INITIALED THE BOTTOM OF EACH PAGE . 
CONTAINING THE STATEMENT. I HAVE MADE THIS STATEMENT FREELY WITHOUT HOPE OF BENEFIT OR REWARD, WITHOUT· 

•;: 1.: ~ l It. I THREAT OF PUNISHMENT, ANO WITHOUT COERC.ION, UNLAWFUL INF CEMENT. 

WITNESSES: 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

ORGANIZATION OR ADDRESS 

- - ,.. ... ... . ING STATEMENT 

• • .. l :, ,.. , 998 

fo• e~(?;e«J Y,~ O,,ly 
'o~, "::)_e__ 

• L I : on Making Statement) 

· (Typed Name of Person Administering Oath) 

.4rf ?·l,e 13<o (b)(tf) vcm:s: 
- · (Authority To Administer Oaths) 

PAGE 2 OF PAGES 
USAPAV1.00 LA 'tV ENFORCEMENT 

SEt4SiTl'v'E 
E1t\iib;t: L/ l.(" 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROlNUMBER 0244-04-CID2S9-802 7 8 

0756-04-CID023 
CID Regulation 195-1 

1 of 1 
0:0920, 5 Oct 04, SA -oordinated with SSG -2 NCOIC, 

C 31505th Parachute Infantry Re~ort Bragg, NC 28310 (FBNC), Who reflect on the S-2's 
uties while deployed to Iraq. SSG ~ted that when detainees were brought to the detention · 
acility at St. Michael, Mohaumodia, Iraq, his duties were to obtain basic information like: ~~ and 

'fa interpreter was available, marriage status. After the basic information was obtained, SS~ 
elated the detainees would then be interviewed by designated personnel from C Company 313 th Military 
telligence Battalion (MI BN). When asked i personnel from C th MI BN who 

conducted the interrogations were black, SSG eplied "NO." SSG furth~ 
I I -J t . on·who would_b; obtaining basic infonnation from detainees would be SSG-

S-2, HHC 3/505 PIR, FBNC. ··· . . . 

t 1300, _5._ SA-nterviewed SSG lllllllvho reflected on his duties while he was_ deployed in 
aq. SSG . stated he deployed with D Comp~ BN, FBNC, where he operated as an Intelligence . 

lyst in Ax Rimadi Iraq. In November 2003, SSG --,Stated he was transferred to HHC 31505th PIR, 
hich operat~B St. Michael, Mohaumodia, Iraq, because they needed an intelligence analyst to work i. n 
e S-2. SSGlllllllll'related his duties were to obtain basis ~on.from detainees like: age, name, tribe, 
d ifan interpreter was available the marriage status. SSG-.i,urther related he never operated in Fallujah, 

raq. 

Status: This investigation is closed in the files of this office. No further investigative activity is anticipated. 

II I Ill I /Ill /Ill //II Ill I I I II //!Ill I II I I////////// /Ill I/II I Ill I////// II /LAST ENR TY/////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////////// 

.,.,. 
, .. 

•j • 

lYPED AGENT'S NAME AN~ SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION 

87th Military Police Detachment (CID) (DSE) · 
3d MP Orou Fort Bra NC 28310-5000 
DATE EXHIBIT 

05 October 2004 5 
·- f'6R Off'tCl26t:L USE O}iLY LAV~ l:MFO~CEMEiq I 

o:No;f!VE 



RO/ NUMBER: AGENT'S INVESTIGATIVE REPORT 0262-04-CID452-

CID Regulation 195-1 PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE 
DETAILS 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION: This office received a CAT I DETAINEE ABUSE RFA from 22nd MP 
Det (CID), Baghdad, tR, regarding an allegation of a black male soldier, suspected to be assigned to 
A Co, 1132d Inf Bn, FDNY, who assaulted an Iraqi detainee (See RFA).· 

About 0930, 17 Nov 04, SA interviewed 1 SG 
1/32 Inf Bn, FDNY, who stated that the current commander had just arrived .. 1SG further 
stated he had no knowledge of any detainee abuse during his time in Iraq, an_d that his unit was never 
assigned to Abu Ghraib, IZ. 

interviewed CPT 
, FDNY, who stated he recently assumed !Wl!o CP 

. roup, Fort Polk, LA. CP further 
identified MSG as the first sergeant of A o, 1/32 Inf Bn, FDNY, 
between ·oct 03 and Apr 04, white in Iraq. 

About 0620, 06 Dec 04, Sf.\ rdinated with S~nd p~ovided a 
. , status report on this request. SA · related the request could be terminated based on 

information from the Commander and First Sergeant. 

About 1445, 10 Dec 04, SA -interviewed MSG-who _st~ted A Co, 1/32 Inf, was 
investigated by 82d ~Division (NFI), Fort Bragg, N~g two white male soldiers, in Dec 

· 03 to Jan.04. MSG-further stated to his knowledge no personnel of his unit were detailed to 
Abu Ghraib. . · · . ·. · . . . 

STATUS: This RFA is being terminated due to the nature Qf the information gained during the course 
of this investigation.//ft.A~T f:NTRY/// · 

TYPED AGENT'S NAME AND SEQUENCE NUMBER 

1 FEB 77 

ORGANIZATION 

62nd Military Police Detachment (CID) 
Fort Drum, NY 13602 

DATE EXHIBIT 

10 Dec 2004 6 



Exhibit 7 -----

Page(s) 48 - 93 referred to 

U.S. Army Intelligence and Security Command 
(INSCOM) . . 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 0244-04-CID259-80278 
CJD Regulation 195-1 

PAGE I OF 1 PAGE 
DITAlLS 

About 1000, 4 Jan 06, this office received a Request for Correction from USAClDC Headquarters, Fort 
Belvoir, VA 22060. The request identifies the need to _attempt to locate the subject, obtain medical records 
of the victim, and interview the individuals captured with the victim. 

About 0900, 16 Feb 06, SA , this office, coordinated with Mr 
Legal Specialist, Central Criminal Court of Iraq, International 2.one, Baghdad, Iraq, who related he did not 
have any medical records pertaining to Mr- - · 
About 1100, 22 Feb 06, SA-coordinated with S-Fort Sam Houston 
Resident Agency, Fo~ Sam Houston~o related they had checked the archived detainee medical 
reco_rds and no record pertaining Mr....,as located. _ . . 

Agent's Comment: The original final teport indicate~leged he was thrown from a truck while 
blindfolded. A check of all documents revealed ~t allege he was thrown from a vehicle. 
The Operations Officer, 10th Military Police Battalion (CID), Camp victory, Iraq, stated this office should 
remove the alleg",tion from the final. 

Abo-22 Mar 06, . c A~ Tool Set (BATS) which revealed 
Mr. brother, Mr. • ISN ~Fn, was released from Baghdad 
Central Confinement Facility, Abu Ghraib, Iraq, on 20 Apr 2004. 

Agent's Comment: Mr-tated he was assaulted during interrogation at an unknown location. His 
family mem~ not present during interrogation and would not haye witnessed the abuse. Further, 
because Mr.-relatives are no longer detained and are at unknown locations, and attacks against 

. coalition forces are rampant, this office will not send agents 01.1,tside the wire to locate them.//Jl.AST 
ENTRY/// 

76th MP Detachment (CID) 
Cam Sia er rz APO AE 09342 
DATE EXHIBIT 

22 Mar06 



AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT ROI NUMBER 0090-06-C[D023 
CID Regulation 195-1 · 

.. . ~: 
. . ·''(;!, ~, 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE 
DETAILS '... ' 

BASIS FOR INVESTIGATION : .. This investigation ·wa s initiate d ba s ed upon · '/ 11 l 
' . .. , .,'< 

'N - ~ ,J 
receipt of Request for Assistance {RFA) 0244-04-CID259-80278 from teh 7,6'1i,A _: 
Mi l i t ary Police De t achment (CID), I r aq, reque sting this office coordinat~:~J 
~ith the commanders and S-2 officers of 1/SOSth and 3/SOSth E>arachute ·: ·'t~z ,J 
Inf an try Regiments regarding alleged abuse of former detainee Mr. - · ··. · .; 

1///LAST ENTRY/// · , 
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ENT'SNAMEANDSEQUENCENUMBER ORGANIZATION 

8th Military Police Detachment (CID) (ABN} 
FortBra NC 28310 
DATE EXHIBIT 

· 1 Feb 06 9 
1 FEB TT 
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AGENT'S INVESTIGATION REPORT 00~0-06-CID023 
CID·Regulation 195-1 

PAGE 1 OF 1 PAGE-- - · 

!:Tout 1120, 13 Feb 06, $~contacted the S-2 for 31505th Parachute Infantry Regim~~t~-~- · 
: (PIR), and reques to the rec~ipt and transfer of detainees from October 2003, 
. Fallujah, IZ. CPT , S-2 Commander, 11505th PIR (N~l~not believe 
f ere were any records, but he would attempt to search for them and call S~ijh tlie · · · 
; results. . . · . 

, bout 1245. 13 F~b 06, sAl!llllett a message with the staff duty of 11505th PIR for the S-2 ; 
i Commander in reference to records of receipt and transfer of detainees during October 2003; i · 

( . gent's Notes: 11505th is in~or a we~requested the S-2 Commander re.turn 
; he phone call to either SA-or S~soon as possible. . · · · .. , - ·· 

. ; · ·~ . . - --·: · .. ·-- _, ,_ 

\ : bout 0850, 15 Feb 06, SA-contacted CPT who stated ther~·were-:R,<{ ·---
: paper records or logs kept of the recei etainees and a thorough search of t~:.bfJf.!;i.. 
. · rives, met with negative results. CPT stated he did not believe t~~ 
records kept, but would look through the compact'discs they had, and provide SA~i!l{any ! 

' information that surfaced. . · . . :1 -.('!n,nanl 

: ~!:~but 1100, 28 Feb 06, SA-contacted t~e S-2 Commander, 1/505th to ob~i·~~~~t~ 
[ ,: as briefed that the S-2 officer would be back at 1300. -: •,:ti I n11~ • ' 

. r' . . . 
~·,bout 1250, 28 Feb 06, SA-contacted MAJ -21/505th Parachute Infant,!)' 
: ~egiment, Fort Bragg, NC who stated there were no records or logs kept of the receipt oft~'n·s~~f 
detainees from October 2003, Fallujah, IZ.///LAST ENTRY/// ,,. ,': .·· · · · 

' ' : "'•·. 

/ ,- ' ' :'1· 'l,'t·~t !~ HQ· •, .. ·; 
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·T'lPEO AGENT'S t,,IAME AND ·SEQUENCE NUMBER ORGANIZATION 
87th Military Police Detachment (CID) 
Fort Bragg, NC 28310 · -n 

BlOUBIT 

/0 , ., J 


